
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Lomas, 

Mason, Wann, Webb and Carr 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1 December 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
The deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 
29 November 2021. 
 
 



 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Mazars Audit Completion Report   
 

Report to follow. 
 

4. Treasury Management Mid-year review 20/21 and review of 
prudential indicators  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

Audit & Governance Committee are responsible for ensuring 
effective scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies, 
as stated in the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 approved 
by full Council on 25 February 2021. 
 

5. Final Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance 
Statement  (Pages 21 - 210) 
 

This report provides the Committee with the Final Statement of 
Accounts including Annual Governance Statement for 
consideration.  
 

6. Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer  (Pages 211 - 222) 
 

To provide an annual report in respect of governance 
arrangements for the Council and supports Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement prepared for the Statement of Accounts.  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

7. Progress against the Action Plan  (Pages 223 - 232) 
 

To receive the initial report from the Local Government Association 
in response to the Committee’s request for their views with regards 
the Council’s approach to delivery of the Action Plan prepared in 
response to the Report in the Public Interest dated 19 April 2021. 
 

8. Review of the Constitution  (Pages 233 - 284) 
 

The Committee has invited the Scrutiny Committee Chairs to 
provide their feedback in respect of the draft Article 8 – Policy, 
Overview and Scrutiny and Appendix 5 – Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
as part of this process. 
 

9. Audit and Governance Work Plan  (Pages 285 - 286) 
 

To receive a draft plan of reports currently expected to be 
presented to future meetings of the Committee up to April 2022. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
Email: Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Coron
[...]
r way home immediately 

 Avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation.  
 
You should also: 
 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional 
cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 
 
If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is 
due to take place, you should not attend the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

http://www.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

Audit & Governance 1 December 2021 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Scrutiny of Treasury Management Mid year Review and Prudential 
Indicators 2021/22   

 
Summary 

1. Audit & Governance Committee are responsible for ensuring effective 
scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies, as stated in the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 approved by full Council on 25 
February 2021.  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code 
of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance (“the Code”) stipulates that:  

 

 There needs to be, at a minimum, a mid year review of treasury 
management strategy and performance.  This is intended to highlight 
any areas of concern that have arisen since the original strategy was 
approved 

 Those charged with governance are also personally responsible for 
ensuring they have the necessary skills and training. 

 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the Treasury Management Mid Year Review and 

Prudential Indicators 2021/22 report as presented to November 2021 
Executive.  This information provides Members with an update of treasury 
management activity for the first six months of 2021/22.  
 
Recommendations 

3. (a) Audit & Governance Committee note and scrutinise the Treasury 
Management Mid year Review and Prudential Indicators 2021/22 at 
Annex A 

 
 Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to ensure that those 
implementing policies and executing transactions have properly fulfilled 
their responsibilities with regard to delegation and reporting. 

 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



Analysis 
 

3. The coronavirus outbreak has done huge economic damage to the UK and 
economies around the world. The Executive report attached outlines the 
current market conditions and forecasts for interest and borrowing rates.   
 

4. There continues to be concern that more recent increases in prices, 
particularly the increases in gas and electricity prices in October and due 
again next April, are likely to lead to faster and higher inflation expectations 
and underlying wage growth, which would in turn increase the risk that 
price pressures would prove more persistent next year than previously 
expected. 
 

4. Short-term interest rates for investment opportunities continue to be low 
and the counterparty list, where the council’s surplus funds are invested, is 
limited.  The average level of cash balances is higher than in the previous 
period because of Government COVID related support for businesses 
through business rate relief.  This increase in cash balances means that we 
have been able to delay taking on long-term debt to finance the capital 
programme. 
 

5. The Councils long-term borrowing started the year at just over £297m. No 
new borrowing has been undertaken so far this year, a £2m PWLB loan 
was repaid in August and therefore the balance, as at 30 September, was 
£295m.  A further £5m of PWLB repayments will be made this financial 
year. 
 

6. The Government and CIPFA are continuing to consult on a revised 
Prudential and Treasury Management Code, with further information due to 
be published in December 2021.  Future reports will outline the details and 
implications of any changes in the Code to this Committee. 
 
Consult
[...]
itchell 
Chief Finance Officer  
 
Emma Audrain 
Principal Technical 
Accountant 
 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 

Page 5



 Report approved x 18.11.21 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information, please contact the author of this report 

 
Background Working Papers 
None 

 
Annexes 

1. Treasury Management Mid Year Review and Prudential Indicators 
2021/22 

2. Annex to above report – Prudential Indicators 2021/22 

Page 6



 

  
Agenda Item 

   

 
Executive                                                          18 November 2021 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review and Prudential Indicators 
2021/22 

Summary 
 

1. The Council is required through legislation to provide members with a mid-
year update on treasury management activities.  This report provides an 
update on activity for the period 1 April 2021 to 30 September 2021. 
 
Recommendations 
 

2. Members are required, in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003 
(revised), to: 

 Note the Treasury Management activities to date in 2021/22 

 Note the Prudential Indicators set out at Annex A and note the 
compliance with all indicators. 

 
Reason: to ensure the continued performance of the Council’s Treasury 
Management function. 
 
Background 
 

3. The Treasury Management function is responsible for the effective 
management of the Council’s investments, cash flows, banking, and money 
market transactions.  It also considers the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities and ensures optimum performance within 
those risk parameters.   
 

4. This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, and covers the following: 

 An economic update for the first part of the 2020/21 financial year; 
[...]
ces of this nature.  To assist with 
this, the Council has sought the support of the LGA who will bring together peers to support and 
assist both Officers and Members. The LGA will present their scoping document to the Audit & 
Governance Committee on 29th September 2021, but it has been identified that three clear areas for 
focussed activity are: 
 
 

1. Are the Council’s Implementation and Action Plans appropriate and sufficient to cover the 
issues raised in the PIR and specifically the 5 recommendations within it? 

2. Have the actions within the Implementation and Action Plans been implemented/carried out in 
the planned way? 

3. Will the completed actions have, or be likely to have in due course, the desired impact in 
terms of the changes in the systems, processes, behaviours and culture that the PIR implied 
were needed. 

 
 
As already referenced within this Annual Governance Statement, there are some key themes which it 
is essential are rectified and that a new culture and attitude is embedded.  In particular there needs to 
be a greater understanding of the awareness and recognising of conflicts of interest and an improved 

Page 190

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=437&Year=0


 
 
 
 

153  

scheme of delegation which can offer greater clarity and transparency.  To address these issues, the 
Council has committed to taking steps to adopt the LGA Model Code of Conduct and in doing so has 
commissioned external support to deliver the training to Officers and Members with a view to 
encouraging the Parish Councils to take similar steps to adopt the LGA Model Code. 
 
The Council has also committed to reviewing its Constitution and a draft of the revised Constitution 
will be considered by the Audit & Governance Committee as detailed within its work programme for 
the period September to December 2021. Recommendations on the Constitution will be referred to 
Full Council for consideration, hopefully in December 2021.   
 
Such c
[...]
e taken all 
steps necessary to ensure that there has been prompt delivery against the agreed 
Action Plan for the Audit & Governance to consider.  As well as the Audit & 
Governance Committee, GRAG [Governance, Risk and Assurance Group - see 
section 7 below for further details] and the Corporate Management Team receive 
regular updates in respect of progress of the Action Plan.  However it is also 
acknowledged that the delivery of the Action Plan outcomes must be embedded 
across the Council.   
 
The fundamental review of the constitution and the adoption of the Model Code of 
Conduct [both detailed within this report] are key aspects of ensuring long term 
robustness to the Council’s governance and assurance framework.  The 
Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer support the assistance offered by 
the Local Government Association in respect of both the short and longer term 
assurance assessments.   
 
A detailed position, as at November 2021, is included within the Annual 
Governance Statement in respect of the progress made to deliver the Action Plan 
approved by Full Council in response to the Report in the Public Interest.  The 
Audit & Governance Committee has continued to discuss progress and the LGA 
has been commissioned to provide Peer Support with an initial report being given 
to the Committee in December 2021 and a further report commenting on whether 

Page 215



 
 

the work has been embedded as part of the refreshed governance culture in 
December 2022. 
 
 

7. The Constitution 
 

Almost immediately prior to the national lockdown in March 2020, the Audit & 
Governance Committee considered amendments to the constitution (a process 
which commenced in 2019).  These amendments were approved by Full Council 
at its first virtual meeting during the lockdown in October 2020. 
 
The Monitoring Officer has now undertaken a fundamental review of the 
constitution and a draft revised constitution was presented to the Audit & 
Governance Committee on 8th September 2021.  The Committee has committed 
to reviewing the constitution as part of its work programme with a view to being in 
a position to recommend the same to Full Council for approval in December 2021. 
 
During the lockdown, a plethora of legislation (Acts of Parliament, Regulations and 
Statutory Instruments) were issued and as such the current constitution was kept 
under continuous review and amendment so as to ensure there was no detriment 
in decision making process or the delivery of key services to residents.  All such 
amendments were reported to the Audit & Governance Committee and Full 
Council. 
 
Going forward, there is a commitment from the Monitoring Officer and the Audit & 
Governance Committee to undertake a six monthly review of the constitution and 
an annual fitness for purpose review to ensure it remains up to date and reflective 
of the Council’s role and functions. 
 
The Joint Standards Committee acts as the custodian of the Council’s ethical 
governance framework.  As such, the Committee has undertaken a review of the 
Members Code of Conduct and made a decision to recommend that Full Council 
adopt the LGA Model Code of Conduct.  Full Council is being asked to adopt and 
immediately implement the same at its meeting in October 2021.  The Monitoring 
Officer has remained of the view that the existing Member Code of Conduct, which 
is based on the LGA Model Code from 2012, is out of date and that the associated 
Procedures for dealing with Complaints about Councillors is in need of review.  
The Committee has agreed and these will be discussed at the meeting of the Joint 
Standards Committee on 23rd September 2021. To support the adoption and 
implementation of the LGA Model Code (2021 version) and the review of the 
procedures, the Council has commissioned the support of Hoey Ainscough who 
are nationally recognised experts in this field. 
 
Member and Officer training hosted by Hoey Ainscough in respect of the LGA 
Model 
[...]
of the Action Plan prepared in response 

to the Report in the Public Interest dated 19th April 2021. 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation 

The Audit & Governance Committee is required by Full Council to 

monitor the delivery of the Action Plan prepared in response to the 

Public Interest Report. 

 

Options 

There are no other options for the Committee to consider on this 

occasion. 

 

 

 

Page 224



 

 

Author &  Chief Officer 

responsible for the report: 

 

 Janie Berry, Director of Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 
Report 

Approved 

X Date 17th 

November  

2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s):   

Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 

 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Annexes: 

Annex One – Report prepared by the Local Government Association 

Annex Two – Scoping Document dated 14th September 2021 

 

Background Papers:  

Agenda, Reports and Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of Full 

Council dated 4th May 2021 

Agenda, Reports and Minutes of the Audit & Governance Committee  

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council 

PIR Assurance: First Interim 

Report for 1 December 2021 

A&G Committee               

    

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ www.local.gov.uk Telephone 020 7664 3000 Email info@local.gov.uk Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd Local 
Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

1. Background 

1.1 Mazars published a Public Interest Report (PIR) on The City of York Council 

(CYC) on 19 April 2021 into the Early Termination of the Chief Executive’s 

Employment Contract. The City Council officially received this report at Full Council 

on 4 May 2021 alongside an Action Plan. On 16 June the Audit and Governance 

Committee received an update of progress against th
[...]
hem. 
If you would like to claim for your expenses, please ask the Scrutiny 
Officer and they will provide a form for you to make your claim. The 
Council does not reimburse the expenses of witnesses employed by 
the City of York Council. 

 

Page 284



Audit & Governance Committee – draft work plan 
 
Training/briefing events will be held at appropriate points in the year to support members in their role on the 
Committee. 
 

Theme Item Lead 
officers 

Scope 

1st Dec 2021    

External Audit Mazars Audit Completion Report  Mazars 
Mark Kirkham 

Report from the Councils external auditors setting out 
the findings of the 2020/21 Audit. 

Finance Treasury Management Mid-year review 
20/21 and review of prudential indicators   

CYC 
Debbie Mitchell 

To provide an update on treasury management activity 
for the first six months of 2020/21 

Finance Final Statement of Accounts incl. Annual 
Governance Statement 

CYC 
Emma Audrain/ 
Debbie Mitchell 

To present the final audited Statement of Accounts 
following the 2020/21 Audit including the Annual 
Governance Statement 

Governance Review of the Constitution CYC 
Janie Berry 

To note: constitution review will be restricted to review 
of the Article and Appendix for Scrutiny 

Governance Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer CYC 
Janie Berry 

 

Governance Progress against the Action Plan CYC 
Janie Berry 

To note: the action plan is restricted to receive the 
report from the LGA 

2nd Feb 2022    

Governance Progress against the Action Plan CYC 
Janie Berry 

 

Governance Review of the Constitution CYC 
Janie Berry 

 

Governance Corporate Governance Report CYC 
Lorraine Lunt 

To provide Members with an update on current 
information governance issues. 
 

Veritau (internal 
audit / counter 
fraud) 
 

Audit & Counter Fraud Plan & 
Consultation 

Veritau  
Max Thomas/ 
Richard Smith 

Consultation with the committee on its priorities for 
internal audit and counter fraud work for 2022/23 

Veritau (cou
[...]
or approval. 

 

P
age 286


	Agenda
	 
	4 Treasury Management Mid-year review 20/21 and review of prudential indicators
	Treas Mgt Mid Yr Review 2122 v1
	Annex A - Prudential Indicators 2021 Mid Year

	5 Final Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement
	6 Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer
	Annex 1 - 2020.11.15 - UPDATED MO ANNUAL RPT

	7 Progress against the Action Plan
	Annex 1- Interim Report
	Annex 2 - Report in the Public Interest Assurance Support from the Local Government Association

	8 Review of the Constitution
	Annex 1 - Article 8 - Overview and Scrutiny
	Annex 2 - Appendix 5 - Scrutiny Procedure Rules

	9 Audit and Governance Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit And Governance Committee 

Date 1 December 2021 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), 
Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb And Carr 

Apologies  

 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

48. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus asked whether borrowing could be brought 
forward to avoid interest rate rises and whether the capital 
spend section in the Treasury Management report could be 
presented differently in future reports, as he felt it was 
misleading. He also asked whether the Committee reviewed the 
effectiveness of principle 3B and whether a revised version of 
the draft Constitution would be published online with the current 
amendments approved by the Committee today.  
 
Gwen Swinburn raised concerns about public consultation in 
relation to the draft Constitution and asked that the Committee 
not sign off a final draft until a 3 or 4 week consultation had 
taken place. She raised a number of concerns about areas 
within the draft Constitution which she believed had not been 
addressed in the draft such as oversight of Teckal companies or 
shared services. She noted that she was relieved that the 
Committee would not consider the final statement of accounts 
as not all the relevant papers had not be provided to the 
Committee. Finally she raised the signing off of reports noting 
that some senior report authors were signing off their own report 
and not having sign off from a more senior officer.  
 



Cllr Kilbane raised a number of concerns including questioning 
the proportionality of elected Members on Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. He 
raised concerns relating to the role of the Monitoring Officer in 
an incident of disability discrimination at Full Council and 
standards complaints raised by opposition members which he 
believed were valid complaints being dismissed before 
investigation. He raised the cultural problems highlighted by the 
Local Government Association at agenda item 7 and 
highlighted, what he believed were corrupt practices and 
incidents from the Councils current administration parities.   
 
 

49. MAZARS AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT  
 

The Committee were informed that the final draft of the Audit 
Completion report was not ready for circulation until 30 
November 2021. Mazars confirmed that the report could be 
ready for the Committees 2 February 2022 meeting, it was 
therefore agreed that the report would be deferred. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Mazars Audit Completion Report be 
deferred until the 2 February 2022. 

 
Reason: Because the Mazars Audit Completion Report was 

not prepared in time to be published with the 
agenda. 

 
 

50. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 20/21 AND REVIEW 
OF PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  
 

Officers introduced the report noting that it represented the 
financial year until September 2021 and noted that it had been 
to Executive. It was confirmed that Covid-19 had had little 
impact on Treasury Management and cash levels were higher 
than expected, it was also noted that interest rates remained 
low and investment income remained low.   
 
The Committee asked about the role of forward borrowing and 
whether the Council could explore borrowing money in advance 
to get better borrowing rates. Officers noted that forecasting was 
always used to ensure the Council was achieving best value for 
money, targeting low interest rates and moving to lock in 



interest rates where the Council can avoid a cost of carry. 
Officers noted that usual practice had been effected in recent 
years because of several years of dropping interest rates, this 
meant that it had not been a bad time to borrow for several 
years and the Council had therefore focused on spreading debt 
and borrowing across years.  
 
Members also enquired about how the Government’s 
announcement of a UK Infrastructure Bank would operate. It 
was noted that insufficient information had been provided to 
determine whether the new infrastructure bank would be useful 
to the Council but officers would explore its rates and reliability 
when more information was provided.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Audit & Governance Committee noted and 
scrutinised the Treasury Management Mid-year 
Review and Prudential Indicators 2021/22 at Annex 
A. 

 
Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 

51. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS INCLUDING ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

The Committee noted that due to the Mazars Audit Completion 
report not being prepared in time for agenda publication that the 
Final Statement of Accounts would also be deferred until 2 
February 2022.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Final Statement of Accounts including 
Annual Governance Statement be deferred until the 
2 February 2022. 

 
Reason: Because the Mazars Audit Completion Report was 

not prepared in time to be published with the 
agenda. 



 
 

52. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 

The Committee were informed that the annual report of the 
monitoring officer was intended to be considered alongside the 
final statement of accounts and therefore an updated report 
would be provided to the 2 February meeting.  
 
Members considered the report and enquired about the 
progress against the appointment of independent persons to the 
Committee, it was confirmed that officers had meet with the 
Independent Renumeration panel and would be meeting with 
them again with the intention of providing a update on 
independent persons in the new year to the Committee.  
 
Investigations of complaints against councillors were discussed 
and some members raised concerns that they felt complaints 
against administration councillors had not been considered in 
the same way as opposition councillors. Members also 
questioned the figures provided regarding scam emails which 
had evaded corporate malware, concerns were raised that the 
number of 16,373,193 seemed very high, officers promised to 
enquire about the data and circulate a confirmation of the 
correct figures.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That it be noted that the report will be updated and 
brought to the Committee meeting 2 February 2022.  

 
Reason: Because the Mazars Audit Completion Report was 

not prepared in time to be published with the agenda 
and therefore the final statement of accounts was not 
considered.  

 
 

53. PROGRESS AGAINST THE ACTION PLAN  
 

The Committee were joined by Mark Edgell Facilitator/Manager 
from the Local Government Association (LGA), to discuss the 
questions raised by the LGA relating to the Council Action Plan, 
in response to the Public Interest Report (PIR), following the 
Committees request for the support of the LGA.  
 



Mr Edgell outlined five areas which the LGA believed required 
additional focus, which were outlined in annexes to the report. 
He highlighted specifically the need for cultural change at the 
Council. He also noted that the Council would need to 
determine how to measure whether the actions within the plan 
once successfully carried out would had made a difference. He 
noted that the LGA would provide a final report to the 
Committee in a year.  
 
The Committee discussed the requirement for cultural change at 
the Council and enquired whether York being a three way 
marginal, or having a strong leader system of government 
facilitated cultural problems. Mr Edgell noted that he felt these 
circumstances outlined were not solely responsible and noted 
that other Councils in a similar situation did not have similar 
cultural issues. It was noted that previous PIR’s had highlighted 
similar cultural problems at the Council and it was debated how 
the Council might address these issues. Mr Edgell noted the 
role of councillor and officer training to ensure roles are 
understood and promote members to follow guidance provided 
by officers.  
 
Members raised the role of the Monitoring Officer and the LGA’s 
recommendation that action be taken to ensure the Monitoring 
Officer can carry and their role effectively. In relation to the PIR 
it was noted that the Monitoring Officers advice was not fully 
taken by Members involved and it was discussed how to 
prevent this happening again. The Committee considered 
whether individual training for Members could be mandated and 
whether a log could be maintained of advice provided by the 
Monitoring Officer to Members. It was also considered whether 
or not, the Monitoring Officer could intervene if they believed a 
Member was not declaring an interest in a meeting, where it 
would be appropriate to do so. 
 
The Council’s complaints procedures were considered in 
relation to complaints raised against Members. The work of the 
Joint Standards Committee to improve the complaints 
procedure were highlighted along with the adoption of the LGA’s 
model code of conduct. This work was welcomed by Members 
of the Committee as it was noted that some standards 
complaints previously including one which related to the actions 
which lead to the incident connected to the PIR had been 
dismissed before reacting the Joint Standards Committee under 
the previous guidance. It was highlighted that some Members 



felt the Councils procedures at the time of the PIR, had not been 
carried out consistently when a standards complaint was made 
against a Member.   
 
The Committee therefore discussed how the gaps highlighted 
by the LGA whether the action plan could be amended to seek 
to address these issues. Officers noted that the implementation 
plan for the action plan could be reviewed and would be 
discussed in the next peer meeting with the LGA. Members also 
noted that the LGA had raised a number of questions to Council 
Officers and the Committee therefore enquired as to whether 
these could be shared with Members, officers noted that they 
would need to enquire with the LGA and would share if the LGA 
were in agreement.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee request a six month update 
report form the LGA on the progress of the Council 
implementation of the Action Plan; 

ii. That Officers discuss with the LGA how to 
incorporate into the implementation plan, actions to 
address gaps identified by the LGA in the report;  

iii. Officers to enquire with the LGA about sharing 
questions raised by the LGA to officers with 
Members of the Committee via email.  

 
Reason:  The Audit & Governance Committee is required by 

Full Council to monitor the delivery of the Action 
Plan prepared in response to the Public Interest 
Report. 

 
 

54. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 

The Committee welcomed the chair of Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee (CCSMC) to the 
meeting, to discuss Article 8 – Policy, Overview and Scrutiny. It 
was confirmed that Committee members had all received 
comments from the Chair of CCSMC which had been written 
following consultation with Scrutiny chairs earlier in the day.  
 
The Chair of CCSMC noted his apologies for the lateness of 
sharing these comments, he noted that it had been challenging 
engaging with all Scrutiny chairs. He asked that the Committee 
focus on the role of scrutiny to provide checks and balances to 



the Councils decision making and that Members consider the 
role of scrutiny from the perspective of multiple different roles on 
the Council. He also raised the current procedures connected to 
Call-in’s as being in need of improvement such as the expected 
role of officers in the meeting and the ability to outline 
opportunity for other scrutiny topics, regardless of the outcome 
of the Call-in.  
 
The Committee discussed whether sufficient time had been 
given to consider the proposals provided for amendments to 
article 8 and whether other discussions could be had, even if, 
additional time would be required to consider specific suggested 
amendments to the article. The Committee agreed to request 
that the item be deferred to a future meeting and that the 
comments provided by the Chair of CCSMC be shared once 
again with Scrutiny Chairs to provide additional comments if 
they wished. It was also noted that individual chairs of scrutiny 
committees were welcome to provide comments on the article if 
they wished.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That consideration of Article 8 of the draft 
constitution be deferred to a future meeting to allow 
for the Committee and Officers to consider the 
comments of Scrutiny Chairs.  

 
Reason: Because insufficient time was available to the 

Committee to consider the comments of Scrutiny 
Chairs prior to the meeting.  

 
 

55. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN  
 

The Committee discussed the amount of items that would now 
be discussed at the Committee’s 2 February 2022 meeting, 
considering they would now also be considering Final Statement 
of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement. Members 
enquired about whether an additional meeting could be added 
to the Committee’s work plan and officers agreed to explore the 
possibility of an additional date.   
 
 
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 

i. That the Final Statement of Accounts including 
Annual Governance Statement be added to the 
Committees 2 February 2022 meeting; 

ii. That officers explore the possibility of an additional 
Committee date to split the work items from the 2 
February 2022 meeting to a second meeting.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a program of 

work for 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.21 pm]. 


